2. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

PS 3280 Asset Retirement Obligations:
On January 1, 2023, the City adopted Canadian public sector accounting standard PS 3280 Asset Retirement Obligations
using the modified retroactive method with a restatement of comparative balances for year ended December 31, 2022.
The December 31, 2022 statement of financial position amounts are adjusted as indicated in the table below to provide
comparative figures for balances reported as at December 31, 2023.

As a result of adopting the new standard, on January 1, 2022, the City recognized tangible capital assets with a net book
value of 736 (comprised of carrying value of $18,255 and accumulated amortization of $17,519) and asset retirement obli-
gation of $18,255 on its statement of financial position. The opening balance of accumulated surplus/deficit as at January 1,
2022, is decreased by $17,519.

The City has not applied present value to asset retirement obligation and as a result there is no accretion expense to report.

As previously
reported

ARO
adjustments 2022 restated

$ $ $

Consolidated statement of financial position

Liability for asset retirement obligation as at December 31, 2022  -   18,255  18,255

Tangible capital assets as at December 31, 2022  4,892,136  574  4,892,710

Accumulated surplus as at December 31, 2022  5,460,228  (17,681)  5,442,547

Consolidated statement of operations & accumulated surplus

General government for the year ended December 31, 2022  63,356  162  63,518

Accumulated surplus at January 1, 2022  5,219,573  (17,519)  5,202,054

Annual surplus for the year ended December 31, 2022  240,655  (162)  240,493

Accumulated surplus at December 31, 2022  5,460,228  (17,681)  5,442,547

Consolidated statement of change in net financial assets

Annual surplus for the year ended December 31, 2022  240,655  (162)  240,493

Amortization of tangible capital assets for the year ended
December 31, 2022

 81,041  162  81,203

Consolidated statement of cash flows

Annual surplus for the year ended December 31, 2022  240,655  (162)  240,493

Amortization of tangible capital assets for the year ended
December 31, 2022

 81,041  162  81,203

PS 3450 Financial Instruments and PS 2601 Foreign Currency Translation:
On January 1, 2023, the City adopted Canadian public sector accounting standard PS 3450 Financial Instruments and
PS 2601 Foreign Currency Translation. The standards were adopted prospectively from the date of adoption. The new
accounting standards provide comprehensive requirements for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure
of financial instruments and financial currency transactions.

Under PS 3450, all financial instruments including derivatives, are included on the statement of financial position and are